

ORDINANCE 08-2012

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS CHAPTER 139 SCHEDULE VIII; STOP INTERSECTIONS

WHEREAS, a recommendation has been made by the Police Department and the Borough Engineer to establish a three-way stop intersection at East Washington Avenue and East Avenue,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Atlantic Highlands that Chapter 139 of the Borough Code; Vehicles and Traffic, Schedule VIII is newly amended to add the following:

<u>STREET</u> East Washington Ave LOCATION

On both the north and south side of street at its intersection with East Avenue to regulate both east and west bound traffic.

East Avenue

At its Northern terminus with East Washington Avenue to regulate traffic entering upon East Washington Avenue.

Motion: Introduce Ordinance, Moved by Councilman Lou Fligor, Seconded by Councilman John Archibald Jr.

Vote: Motion carried by unanimous roll call vote (**summary:** Yes = 6).

Yes: Councilman John Archibald Jr., Councilman Roy Dellosso, Councilman Peter T. Doyle, Councilman Lou Fligor, Councilman Jacob Hoffmann, Councilman Robert Sutton.

Public Hearing and possible adoption will be held on July 25, 2012.

1, Dwayne M, Harris, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Atlantic Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby certify this to be a true copy of the action of the Governing Body at its meeting held July 11, 2012. WITNESS my hand this 12th day of July 2012.

Dwayne M. Harri Municipal Clerk

08-2012 - Amending Chapter 139 3 Way Stop Sign.Doc

After a Second Reading and Public Hearing held on July 25, 2012, the following action was taken:

Motion: Adopt Ordinance 08-2012, **Moved by** Councilman Lou Fligor, **Seconded by** Councilman Roy Dellosso.

Vote: Motion carried by unanimous roll call vote (**summary:** Yes = 6).

Yes: Councilman John Archibald Jr., Councilman Roy Dellosso, Councilman Peter T. Doyle, Councilman Lou Fligor, Councilman Jacob Hoffmann, Councilman Robert Sutton.

I, Dwayne M, Harris, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Atlantic Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby certify this to be a true copy of the action of the Governing Body at its meeting held July 25, 2012. WITNESS my hand this 26th day of July 2012.

wavne M Municipal Clerk

DATE OF MAYOR'S APPROVAL: July 27, 2012

Frederick J. Rast III, Mayor



08-2012 - Amending Chapter 139 3 Way Stop Sign.Doc